approach centered around identifying and executing on opportunities, responding to the changing market environment, and
dynamically managing our investment portfolio to enhance returns.

For further information relating to Newcastle’s business, see Item 1, “Business.”

During the fourth quarter of 2013, we changed our financial reporting segments. In particular, we established media and
golf segments in connection with the restructurings of certain debt investments, as further described in Item 1, “Business—
Developments in 2013—Restructuring and Spin-off of Media Investments” and Item 1, “Business—Developments in
2013—Restructuring of Golf Investment.”

We conduct our business through the following segments: (i) investments in senior housing properties (“senior housing”),
(ii) debt investments financed with collateralized debt obligations (“CDOs”), (iii) other debt investments (“Other Debt”),
(iv) investments in media (“Media”), (v) investment in golf courses and facilities (“Golf”) and (vi) corporate.  Revenues
attributable to each segment, as restated for previously reported periods, are disclosed below (in thousands).

Inter-segment

For the Year Ended Senior Housing (1) CDOs Other Debt Media (2) Golf (3) Corporate Elimination Total
December 31, 2013 85,270$   119,292$ 101,024$   61,637$   -$   198$   (4,746)$   362,675$
December 31, 2012 18,026$   197,007$ 93,867$   -$   -$   170$   (6,044)$   303,026$
December 31, 2011 -$   218,475$ 80,133$   -$   -$   167$   (5,840)$   292,935$

Debt Investments

(1) We completed the acquisition of a portfolio of 51 IL-only properties on December 23, 2013 which are included in this segment.
(2) We spun-off our Media business in February 2014.
(3) The Golf business was acquired on December 30, 2013.

64

Market Considerations

Our ability to generate income is dependent on, among other factors, our ability to raise capital and finance investments on
favorable terms, deploy capital on a timely basis at attractive returns, and exit investments at favorable yields.  Market
conditions outside of our control, such as interest rates, credit spreads and stock market volatility affect these objectives in a